

NO. 09-60406

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

JANE DOE, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER NEXT FRIENDS, DANIEL MAGEE  
AND GENEVA MAGEE; DANIEL MAGEE, INDIVIDUALLY, AND ON BEHALF OF JANE  
DOE; GENEVA MAGEE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF JANE DOE, A MINOR

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

COVINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, BY AND THROUGH ITS BOARD OF  
EDUCATION AND ITS PRESIDENT, ANDREW KEYS AND ITS SUPERINTENDENT OF  
SCHOOLS, I.S. SANFORD, JR.; COVINGTON COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF  
EDUCATION, I.S. SANFORD, JR., OFFICIALLY AND IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;  
COVINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, BY AND THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT,  
ANDREW KEYS; ANDREW KEYS, OFFICIALLY AND IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;  
TOMMY KEYES; OTHER UNKNOWN JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE EDUCATION  
DEFENDANTS A-Z, IN THEIR OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court for  
the Southern District Of Mississippi – Hattiesburg Division

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,  
THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS LEGAL ASSISTANCE FUND,  
AND THE MISSISSIPPI SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF  
THE COVINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Lisa A. Brown  
Janet L. Horton  
THOMPSON & HORTON LLP  
Phoenix Tower, Suite 2000  
3200 Southwest Freeway  
Houston, Texas 77027  
(713) 554-6741 - telephone  
(713) 583-7934- fax

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Appellants’ “special relationship” theory is contrary to long-standing principles of constitutional law and, if adopted by the <i>en banc</i> Court, would result in a new constitutional duty to protect that would apply in a broad range of school contexts far beyond the facts of this particular lawsuit.....	3
II. Appellants’ reliance on student age and competence as the foundation of a “special relationship” is contrary to the weight of authority and will produce anomalous results .....	11
III. A discretionary school policy that permits, but does not require, the checking of identification does not offend the Constitution and is not tantamount to a policy of requiring office staff to release a student to an adult under plainly dangerous circumstances.....	13
IV. This Court’s precedents lend no support to the application of the state-created danger exception to this case .....	21
V. Notwithstanding the federal courts’ recognition that there is no constitutional duty to protect students, school districts have used their limited resources to enhance student safety .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baker v. Clay County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 871 F.Supp. 930 (E.D. Ky. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 78 F.3d 584, 1996 WL 99387 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Black v. Indiana Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 985 F.2d 707 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Breece v. Board of Educ.</i> , 142 F.3d 432 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Campbell v. State of Washington</i> , 2011 WL 5304109 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir., Nov. 7, 2011).....	6
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	8, 17
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	8
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Doe et al v. Covington County Sch. Dist. et al</i> , 649 F.3d 335 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	4, 5, 11, 13
<i>Doe v. Detroit Board of Educ.</i> , 310 F.Supp. 871 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	7
<i>Doe v. Hillsboro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 113 F.3d 1412 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Dorothy J. v. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 7 F.3d 729 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Estate of Lance v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2011 WL 4100960 (E.D. Tex., Aug. 23, 2011) .....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 996 F.2d 745 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	20, 21

<i>Hasenfus v. Lajeunesse</i> , 175 F.3d 68 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Hernandez v. Texas Dept. of Protective &amp; Reg. Servs.</i> , 380 F.3d 872 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	14, 17
<i>Hunter v. Carbondale Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 829 F.Supp. 714 (M.D. Pa. 1993) .....	7
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	5
<i>J.O. v. Alton Comm. United Sch. Dist.</i> , 909 F.2d 267 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>J.R. et al v. Gloria et al</i> , 593 F.3d 73 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	13, 18
<i>Johnson v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 38 F.3d 198 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Lee v. Pine Bluff Sch. Dist.</i> , 472 F.3d 1026 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Leffall v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 28 F.3d 521 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Luevano v. Geyer</i> , 355 Fed.Appx. 834, 2009 WL 4798142 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	13, 22
<i>Meadows v. Lake Travis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 397 Fed.Appx. 1, 2010 WL 3516622 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir., Sept. 8, 2010).....	24
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	19, 23, 24
<i>Morin v. Moore</i> , 309 F.3d 316 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	22

<i>O’Hayre v. Board of Educ.</i> , 109 F.Supp.2d 1284 (D. Colo. 2000).....	7
<i>Patel v. Kent School District</i> , 648 F.3d 965 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Randolph v. Cervantes</i> , 130 F.3d 727 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Rivera v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 349 F.3d 244 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Salas v. Carpenter</i> , 980 F.2d 299 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Sargi v. Kent City Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 70 F.3d 907 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	6, 15, 19
<i>Schmidt v. Des Moines Pub. Schs.</i> , 655 F.3d 811 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Schnurr v. Jefferson County Sheriff’s Dept. et al</i> , 189 F.Supp.2d 1105 (D. Colo. 2001).....	7
<i>Schroeder v. City of Fort Thomas</i> , 412 F.3d 724 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Snyder v. Trepagnier</i> , 142 F.3d 791 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Stevenson ex rel. Stevenson v. Martin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 3 Fed.Appx. 25 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	8
<i>Valle v. City of Houston</i> , 613 F.3d 536 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Walton v. Alexander</i> , 44 F.3d 1297 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	passim

<i>Worthington v. Elmore County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 160 Fed.Appx. 877 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	6
--	---

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	passim
TEXAS EDUC. CODE §§ 37.108-37.109, 37.202-37.209 .....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Dept. of Educ., National Center for Education Statistics, “Fast Facts,” <a href="http://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts">http://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts</a> .....	8, 10
U.S. Dept. of Educ., National Center for Education Statistics, State Profiles, <a href="http://nces.ed.gov/programs/stateprofiles">http://nces.ed.gov/programs/stateprofiles</a> .....	8
U.S. Dept. of Educ., National Center for Education Statistics, INDICATORS OF SCHOOL CRIME AND SAFETY: 2010 .....	24
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, CORRECTIONAL POPULATION IN THE UNITED STATES 2010 (December 2011) .....	9
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, SEXUAL ASSAULT OF YOUNG CHILDREN AS REPORTED TO LAW ENFORCEMENT: VICTIM, INCIDENT, AND OFFENDER CHARACTERISTICS (2000) .....	16
